Recognised in the year (30,173) (30,173)

11,233 41,406

19 Accumulated fund 2019 2018

US$ US$

As at 1 January 1,400,614 1,474,546

Surplus/ (loss) for the year 870,243 (73,932)

2,270,857 1,400,614

20 Related party disclosures

Directors Renumeration

2019 2018

US$ US$

Salaries 621,572 705,069

The number of Directors excluding the Board of Governors, whose emoluments fall  within the following ranges were:

2019 2018

$50,000   -   $120,000 4 5

$120,001   -   $200,000 1 1

The ACBF grant was received for the purchase of certain items of property and equipment. The grant is being

amortized over the useful economic life of the asset.

All related parties transactions are from Business Development and Consultancy Unit  and fees are charged on cost

recovery basis.

West African Institute for Financial & Economic Management

2019 Annual Report 122

WEST AFRICAN INSTITUTE FOR FINANCIAL AND ECONOMIC MANAGEMENT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

21 Financial Risk Management objectives and policies

(a) Market risk

(b) Interest rate risk

(c) Foreign currency risk

NAIRA EURO
US$ US$

As at 31 December 2019

Net foreign currency exposures

Cash and bank balances   105,106   77,320

As at 31 December 2018

Net foreign currency exposures

Cash and bank balances   105,786   -

Foreign currency sensitivity

NAIRA EURO
Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis (31 December 2019) US$ US$

US Dollar strengthens by 5%

Prot/ (loss)   5,255   3,866
US Dollar weakens by 5%   (5,255)   (3,866)

Prot/ (loss)

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis (31 December 2018)

US Dollar strengthens by 5%

Prot/ (loss)   5,289   -

US Dollar weakens by 5%   (5,289)   -

Prot/ (loss)

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in US Dollar against the Naira and Euro. Management

believe that a 5% movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the reporting date. The sensitivity analysis below

include outstanding Naira and Euro denominated assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates an increase in prot where

US Dollar strengthens by 5% against the Naira and Euro. For a 5% weakening of US Dollar against the Naira and Euro, there

would be an equal and opposite impact on prot, and the balance below would be negative.